#### CITY OF FORT SASKATCHEWAN

# Bylaw C5-17, a Bylaw of the City of Fort Saskatchewan to Amend Fees and Charges Bylaw C18-16

#### **Motions:**

- 1. That Council give first reading to Bylaw C5-17, which amends Fees and Charges Bylaw C18-16, for transit fees.
- 2. That Council give second reading to Bylaw C5-17, which amends Fees and Charges Bylaw C18-16, for transit fees.
- 3. That Council provide unanimous consent to proceed with third and final reading to Bylaw C5-17, which amends Fees and Charges Bylaw C18-16, for transit fees.
- 4. That Council give third reading to Bylaw C5-17, which amends Fees and Charges Bylaw C18-16, for transit fees.

# Purpose:

To present Council with information on recent Edmonton Transit System (ETS) fare adjustments, and to request support three readings to Bylaw C5-17, which amends Fees and Charges Bylaw C18-16.

# **Background:**

The following amendments are proposed:

#### Transit passes integrated with ETS

On February 1, 2017, the City of Edmonton made adjustments to its fare structure. Currently, the City's fare structure is integrated with ETS for the 580 Commuter service to Clareview. The cost of the commuter and integrated passes is shared between the City of Fort Saskatchewan and City of Edmonton. The City of Fort Saskatchewan's portion of these fares will not change, and no local Fort Saskatchewan Transit (FST) fares will be affected by this adjustment.

# Fares to be adjusted:

| Pass Type                            | Old Price | Feb. 2017 Price |
|--------------------------------------|-----------|-----------------|
| Student Integrated Pass              | \$118.50  | \$121.00        |
| Senior Integrated Pass               | \$118.50  | \$50.00         |
| Adult Integrated Pass                | \$181.50  | \$184.25        |
| Adult book of 10 (ETS only)          | \$24.75   | \$25.50         |
| Student/senior book of 10 (ETS only) | \$21.50   | \$22.25         |

#### Request

Upon receiving Council approval, the City of Fort Saskatchewan will adjust the corresponding fares associated with the recent ETS fare changes and allow the City to continue to collect funds for passes sold. The City of Fort Saskatchewan will not charge any additional fares for

Bylaw C5-17 Amending Fees and Charges Bylaw C18-16 February 14, 2017 regular Council Meeting Page 2

any and all passes currently sold. Only the portion collected by the City of Edmonton will be adjusted to meet the February 2017 prices.

The ETS-only Adult and Student/Senior books of 10 Tickets are sold by City of Fort Saskatchewan vendors, but the City does not collect revenue from these passes.

### Recommendation:

That Council give three readings to Bylaw C5-17, which amends Fees and Charges Bylaw C18-16 for transit fees.

# **Attachments:**

Submitted to:

1. Bylaw C5-17 - Amending Fees and Charges Bylaw C18-16

City Council

2. Bylaw C18-16 - Portion of Bylaw outlining sections to be amended

Prepared by: Anthony Dionigi
Transit Supervisor, Transportation Services

Approved by: Richard Gagnon
Director, Infrastructure Management

Reviewed by: Troy Fleming
Acting City Manager

Date: February 1, 2017

Date: February 2, 2017

Date: February 2, 2017

Date: February 14, 2017